77876 Federal Register / Vol. 73, No. 245 / Friday, December 19, 2008 / Notices
supporting materials received after the
closing date will also be filed and will
be considered to the extent possible.
When the petition is granted or denied,
notice of the decision will be published
in the Federal Register pursuant to the
authority indicated below.

accordance with S5.1.2.
S5.3.2. Rims. The size designation and, if
applicable, the type designation of Rims (not
necessarily those on the vehicle) appropriate
for those tires.
Truck Example—Suitable Tire-Rim Choice
GVWR: 7,840 KG (17,289 LB)
GAWR: FRONT—2,850 KG (6,280 LB) WITH
7.50–20(D) TIRES, 20x6.00 RIMS AT 520
KPA (75 PSI) COLD SINGLE
GAWR: REAR—4,990 KG (11,000 LB) WITH
7.50–20(D) TIRES, 20x6.00 RIMS, AT 450
KPA (65 PSI) COLD DUAL
GVWR: 13,280 KG (29,279 LB)
GAWR: FRONT—4,826 KG (10,640 LB)
WITH 10.00–20(F) TIRES, 20x7.50 RIMS,
AT 620 KPA (90 PSI) COLD SINGLE
GAWR: REAR—8,454 KG (18,639 LB) WITH
10.00–20(F) TIRES, 20x2.70 RIMS, AT 550
KPA (80 PSI) COLD DUAL* * *
Newell explains that the
noncompliance is that the tire and rim
information lettering on the vehicles’
certification labeling is only 1.8
millimeters high, as opposed to the 2.4
millimeter height required under
paragraph S5.3 of FMVSS No. 120.
Newell stated that it discovered the
noncompliance after investigating an
inquiry from National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration (NHTSA)
concerning readability of the tire and
rim information on the vehicles’
certification labels.
Newell argues that while the required
tire and rim information lettering is only
0.6 mm (about 1/45 of an inch) shorter
than the 2.4 mm height required by the
standard that it creates no risk to motor